[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 180]

CHENNAI, TUESDAY, JULY 21, 2009 Aadi 5, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT

DRAFT AMENDMENT TO THE TAMIL NADU STATE EMPLOYMENT GUARANTEE FUND RULES, 2008.

[G.O. Ms. No. 69, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1), 21st July 2009.]

No. SRO A-20(b)/2009.

The following draft of amendment to the Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund Rules, 2008 which the State Government proposes to make, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 32 of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (Central Act 42 of 2005), is hereby published for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby, and notice is hereby given that the said draft amendment shall be taken into consideration on or after expiry of a period of 15 days from the date of publication of this notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*.

2. All objections or suggestions which may be received from any person with respect to the said draft rules before the expiry of the period so specified will be taken into consideration by the State Government.

3. Objections and suggestions, if any, may be addressed to the Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Secretariat, Chennai–600 009.

DRAFT AMENDMENT

In the said Rules,-

(1) in rule 2, after clause (c), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-

"(ca) "Society" means the Society for the Administration of Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund registered under the Tamil Nadu Societies Registration Act, 1975 for the purpose of these Rules"; (2) for rule 5, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"5. Authority to administer the State Fund.— The Society shall be the authority to Administer the State Fund. The Society is authorized to receive the funds sanctioned by the Central Government and released from National Fund to the State Fund and also draw and credit the State share to the State Fund and release the same to the District Rural Development Agencies. The Collector and Chairman, District Rural Development Agency concerned shall in turn release the fund to the Blocks or Village Panchayats or other implementing agencies, if any, for the purpose of implementation of the Scheme. The Society shall monitor the operation of the State Fund and shall furnish accounts and utilization certificate to State Government, Central Government and the Accountant General.";

(3) in rule 6, after the expression "State Employment Guarantee Council" the expression "and the Society" shall be added.".

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, Principal Secretary to Government.